Haffkine.				
HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED Procurement Cell				
(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking) Regd. Office : Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)				
Phone No: 022- 24129320-23	Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com			
Managing Director :022-24150628	E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com			
General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022-24100478				
	No.: 1409/ Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-42/ Hysteroscope Set			

/2019-20

Date: 24.06. .2019

To,

Reference:

M/s. Borze Heager India Pvt.Ltd B-186,Gali No.3,Gazipur village, Delhi-110096

E-mail: tenderborzeindia@gmail.com

Subject: Supply Order for Hysteroscope Set

1. Tender No. E-42/HBPCL/PC/ Hysteroscope Set /2017-18.

2. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 22.05.2019

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)and all other taxes	Total Amount Rs.)
1	Hysteroscope Set (Model: Heager Hysteroscope)	As per Annexure I	1	13,38,400/-	13,38,400/-
Tot	al amount in words: Thirteen lakhs t	hirty eight thousand o	one hundred.		
Man	ufacturing Location/s.Nordstr.53.D-42781, H	aan, Germany .			

- 1. Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. i.e. door delivery basis
- 2 **Delivery Period**: 12 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- 3 **Pre-Dispatch Inspection:** Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.
- 4 **Risk purchase clause**: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 **Payment Terms** : 100 % Payment shall be paid on receipt, Complete Installation (acceptance) of Machine in good conditions by the consignee.
- 6 Labelling: The word "For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE" should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.
- 7 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 8 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 9 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai, along with Bill of Entry and Country of

Origin Certificate of the consignment.(For Imported Item Only)

10 Other Terms :

1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years.

The successful tenderer must ensure 100% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the written down value of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

11 **Contract Agreement**: Bidder should submit tripartite (Manufacture, Importer, HBPCL) Contract A/greement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below this contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

12 The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i.e.Rs.20076/-of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e Rs. 40152/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee, This Bank Guarantee should be valid for 8 years after the expiry date of warranty issued by any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank.

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.	
	(Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.	
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Bank, Branch-Parel	
Account No.	0110201004893	
IFSC Code	CNRB0000110	

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Consignee: As per list enclosed

40 2m/-

۰. ب

Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to: 01) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.

2) Director of Medical Education & Research.

3) Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.4) Office File.

Copy to: 1)Dean, Govt.Medical College, Aurangabad 2) Dean, Govt.Medical College, Yavatmal.

: - As per Tender Condition No. 17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Written down value of the equipment per year for Eight years after completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Technical Specification for Hysteroscopy Set.

1)	Telescope 30 degree, diameter 2.9 mm, length 30 cm, autoclavable, fiberoptic
1)	light transmission incorporated.
2)	Examination sheath, dia 4.1 mm, with LUER-Lock adaptor
3)	Examination sheath, dia 3.8 mm, with LUER-Lock adaptor, for use with
	continuous flow examination sheath
4)	Continuous Flow Examination sheath, dia 4.5 mm, with 1 LUER-Lock
	adaptor, for use with examination sheath
5)	Operating Sheath, size 4.3mm, with channel for semigrid 5 Fr. operating
	Instruments with 1 stopcock and 1 LUER -Lock adaptor, for use with
	continuous flow operating sheath.
6)	Continuous –Flow Operating sheath, size 5 mm, with 1 stopcock and 1 LUER-
	Lock adaptor for use with operating sheath.
7)	Biopsy and Grasping Forceps, semigrid, double action jaws, 5 Fr. length
	34cm.
8)	Scissors, semigrid, blunt, single action jaws, 5 Fr., Length 34cm.
9)	Bipolar dissection electrode, 5 Fr., Length 36cm.
10)	Bipolar High Frequency Cord Length 300cm.
11)	Needle Electrode, unipolar 5 Fr., length 34 cm.
12)	Ball Electrode, unipolar, 5 Fr., length 53cm.
13)	Unipolar High Frequency Cord, with 4mm plug, length 300cm.
	All Telescopes and Endoscopy instruments should be of CE or US-FDA
	standards and should be of single parents manufacturing company.
	Operative Hysteroscopy Set with Resectoscopy Set.
	(T.C.R.E)
1)	Hysteroscope 4mm, 30 degree, high speed, high magnification III Rod lens,
	glass cone, autoclavable, medical grade stain less steel body, lazer welding
	joints, safire tips, C ring illumination, High depth of focus, high magnification,
	length 300 mm, uniform Brightness, high resolution, wide angle, 3 tube design
2)	Diagnostic sheath for 4.0 mm Hysteroscope & obturator
3)	Operative sheath for 4.00 mm Hysteroscope, with one instrument channel
4)	Flexible grasping forcep, biopsy forcep & scissor dia – 2.1 mm, WL 400 mm
5	Flexible Buggy Electrode for spot coagulation
6	RESECTOSCOPE SET (TCRE)
	Continuous flow rotatable Resectoscope for 4.0 mm, Hysteroscope with 2
	rotatable stopcocks, with working element, outer sheath, inner sheath & obturator, HF cable
7	LED Light Source,
/	LED light source offers a high light efficiency by innovative lamp technology.
	Provide intensive light focused on small diameter of cable, Colour temperature
	of approx., 6000K (IR filteration). corresponds to colour temperature of sun
	light gives brilliant illumination and optical colour rendering. FOC sensing
	mechanism Efficient cooling technology. Very low fan noise with minimum
	distraction. Camera feedback facility. Intensity Control: Touch Button

	Intensity Indication: Bar Graph. Rel. Humidity: <90% non-condensing		
8	8. Digital 1 CCD Camera.		
	Advanced image processor, Accurate Color Rendition.		
	Ergonomic waterproof head with 3 buttons, Keyboard input facility.		
	Surgery selection mode, Anti-Moire and Gain function.		
	Compatible to LED Light source, On screen display.		
	Sturdy camera head for long life, High quality Coupling.		
	Soak able Camera head cable connector even at control side.		
	1/3" High sensitivity CCD, Resolution :400-752 CCD lines (Horizontal).		
	S/N Ratio-50db, Automatic White Balance.		
	Electronic Shutter [1/50 to 1/100000]/3 window sizes.		
	Anti Moire effect, Gain control: 4 levels.		
	(This is third page, there is no change in tech specifications on pg. No. 1 &		

	Hysteros	cope Set (Model: Heager Hysteroscope)	
Deliver	ry Period	12 weeks from the date of receipt of order No.: 14 09 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-42/ Hysteroscope S (Model: Heager Hysteroscope)/2019-20 Date: 24.062019	
PO Re	ference No.		
Sr.	Name of the Consignee	Address of the Consignee	Qty.
No.			
1.	Dr. V.M. Government	Dr. V.M. Government Medical College, Opp. District Court,Solapur-413003.	01
1.	Medical College,Solapur	Court, Solapur-415005.	

Ter 2121-

Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.